

No. 12-1168

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ELEANOR McCULLEN, JEAN BLACKBURN  
ZARRELLA, GREGORY SMITH,  
CARMEL FARRELL, and ERIC CADIN,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

MARTHA COAKLEY, as Attorney General for the  
Commonwealth of Massachusetts, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit*

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

MARTHA COAKLEY, *Attorney General  
for the Commonwealth of Massachusetts*

William W. Porter  
*Counsel of Record*  
Gabrielle Viator  
Assistant Attorneys General  
One Ashburton Place  
Boston, MA 02108  
bill.porter@state.ma.us  
617.963.2976

*Counsel for the Respondents*

May 24, 2013

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i

LIST OF PARTIES ..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... v

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS IN OPPOSITION .. 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2

(1) Statutory Background. .... 3

    (a) The Original Act. .... 3

    (b) Public Safety Was Still Threatened. . . 5

    (c) The 2007 Amendment. .... 6

(2) Factual and Procedural Background. .... 7

    (a) Facial Challenge. .... 7

    (b) As-applied Challenge. .... 9

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .... 13

I. The Decision Below Is Consistent with the  
Court’s Prior Buffer Zone Cases. .... 14

II. The Court of Appeals Correctly Applied This  
Court’s Precedent in Holding that the Act is  
Content Neutral. .... 18

III.	There Is No Conflict in the Circuits Concerning the Act’s Content-Neutrality. . .	23
IV.	That the Decision Below Addressed a Fixed (Rather than Floating) Buffer Zone Does Not Create a Conflict with <i>Hill v. Colorado</i> . . . .	25
	A. <i>Hill</i> Does Not Foreclose a Fixed Buffer Zone Next to Clinic Entrances. . . . .	26
	B. <i>Hill</i> Does Not Establish an Absolute Right to Communicate From a “Normal Conversational Distance.” .	27
V.	There is No Reason for this Court to Review the Fact-Bound Question of Whether Petitioners Have Adequate Alternative Channels of Communication at Three Dissimilar Clinic Sites. . . . .	29
VI.	This Case is Not a Vehicle For Revisiting <i>Hill</i> . . . . .	33
	CONCLUSION . . . . .	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### *Cases*

<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997) . . . . .	22
<i>Brown v. Pittsburgh</i> , 586 F.3d 263 (3d Cir. 2009) . . . . .	15, 24, 25
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992) . . . . .	27
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994) . . . . .	30
<i>Clark v. Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984) . . . . .	18
<i>Cox v. New Hampshire</i> , 312 U.S. 569 (1941) . . . . .	28
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988) . . . . .	29
<i>Heffron v. Int’l Soc. for Krishna Consciousness, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 640 (1981) . . . . .	28
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hoffman Estates v. The Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982) . . . . .	22

<i>Hoye v. City of Oakland</i> , 653 F.3d 835 (9th Cir. 2011) . . . . .	1, 19, 20, 23, 24, 25
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>McGuire v. Reilly</i> , 260 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2001) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>McGuire v. Reilly</i> , 230 F. Supp. 2d 189 (D. Mass. 2002) . . . . .	5
<i>McGuire v. Reilly</i> , 271 F. Supp. 2d 335 (D. Mass. 2003) . . . . .	5
<i>McGuire v. Reilly</i> , 386 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2004) . . . . .	5, 7, 21, 24
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983) . . . . .	29
<i>Schenck v. Pro-Choice Network of W. New York</i> , 519 U.S. 357 (1997) . . . . .	14, 15, 16, 26, 27, 34
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1207 (2011) . . . . .	34
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Repub. Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008) . . . . .	22

***Statutes***

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1) . . . . . 8

Mass. G.L. c. 266, § 120E1/2(b) . . . . . 7

Mass. G.L. c. 266, § 120E1/2(c) . . . . . 7

Mass. St. 2000, c. 217, § 2(b) . . . . . 3, 4

Mass. St. 2007, c. 155 . . . . . 5

***Constitutional Provisions***

U.S. Const., Amend. I . . . . . 26
